

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE	:	
SERVICE EMPLOYEES ORGANIZATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 1:25-cv-02947-PLF
	:	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING
THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FILED BY PLAINTIFFS
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE EMPLOYEES ORGANIZATION AND
PATENT OFFICE PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION**

Submitted by:

Richard J. Hirn
D.C. Bar No. 291849
richard@hirnlaw.com
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 274-1812

Keith R. Bolek
D.C. Bar. No. 463129
kbolek@odonoghuelaw.com
April H. Pullium
D.C. Bar. No. 198026
apullium@odonoghuelaw.com
O'Donoghue & O'Donoghue LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20015
(2020) 362-0041

Counsel for Plaintiffs NWSEO and POPA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. Background	1
A. The Patent Office Professional Association	1
B. National Weather Service Employees Organization.....	2
II. President Trump Issues Executive Order 14,251	3
III. NWSEO and POPA “Fight Back” Against Defendant Trump’s Attacks on Federal Employees and Public Services.	6
A. POPA Stands Firm.....	6
B. NWSEO Stands Firm.....	9
IV. Defendant Trump Issues a New Executive Order.....	14
A. POPA	15
B. NWSEO	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Standard for a Preliminary Injunction.	20
II. The Plaintiffs Have Established a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	20
A. The Executive Orders are Ultra Vires.....	20
1. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Ultra Vires Review of the Executive Orders.....	20
2. The Plaintiffs Have Rebuted the Presumption of Regularity.	22
3. National Security is Not a “Primary Function” of the NWS, NESDIS, the Office of the Commissioner of Patents, or the USPTO’s Office of Chief Information Officer.....	29
B. The President Stripped NWSEO and POPA of Their Collective Bargaining Rights in Retaliation for the Exercise of Their First Amendment Rights and in an Exercise of Viewpoint Discrimination.....	32
1. Executive Order 14,343 Retaliates Against Plaintiffs for Their Exercise of Their Free Speech and Petitioning Rights.	33
2. Both Executive Orders Constitute Viewpoint Discrimination.....	36
III. POPA and NWSEO will Suffer Irreparable Injury Pendente Lite in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction.	37
IV. The Balance of Equities Tips in the Plaintiffs’ Favor and an Injunction Would Serve the Public Interest.	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Aid Assn. for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 20	
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 41	
<i>*Am. Bar Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 2025 WL 1388891 (D.D.C. May 14, 2025)..... 34	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 1755442 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 24, 2025)..... 35	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. Noem</i> , 785 F.Supp.3d 833 (W.D. Wash. 2025)..... 34	
<i>*Am. Foreign Serv. Ass'n v. Trump</i> , 783 F.Supp.3d 248 (D.D.C. 2025)..... 23, 25	
<i>*Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 33	
<i>*Asseo v. Centro Medico del Turabo</i> , 900 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 37	
<i>Banks v. York</i> , 515 F.Supp.2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 33	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 36	
<i>*Chamber of Comm. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20	
<i>*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Doe v. Mattis</i> , 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 20	
<i>*Fed. Educ. Ass'n v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 2355747 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2025)	21, 23, 28, 31
<i>*Hercules, Inc. v. Env'l Prot. Agency</i> ,	

598 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>*Huish-Huish v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>*Int'l Union of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	37
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 950421 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021).....	33
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018).....	32
<i>*Mendocino Env't Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>*Moore-Duncan ex rel. NLRB v. Horizon House Developmental Servs.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 390 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	38
<i>*Morfin v. Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 906 F.2d 1434 (10th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>*Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Trump</i> , 780 F.Supp.3d 237 (D.D.C. 2025).....	22
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 26 F.4th 960 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>NFIB v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	42
<i>*NLRB v. Electro-Voice</i> , 83 F.3d 1559 (7th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>*Petrario v. Cutler</i> , 187 F.Supp.2d 26 (D. Conn. 2002).....	33
<i>*Ralls Corp. v. Comm. On Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Romero v. Tran</i> , 33 Vet. App. 252 (2021)	29
<i>*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 829 (1995).....	36, 37

<i>*SEIU Health Care of Mich. v. Snyder,</i> 875 F.Supp.2d 710 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	37
<i>*Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC,</i> 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>*Stellmaker v. DePetrillo,</i> 710 F.Supp. 891 (D. Conn. 1989).....	33
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw,</i> 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Roses Inc.,</i> 706 F.2d 1563 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	36
<i>*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)).	20
<i>*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	41
<i>*Zweibon v. Mitchell,</i> 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 6503.....	8
5 U.S.C. §§ 7101.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7103.....	3
5 U.S.C. §7103(b)	4, 14, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7106.....	27, 41
5 U.S.C. § 7111.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7112.....	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7113.....	3, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7114.....	3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 7117.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 313.....	30
15 U.S.C. § 85011.....	30
35 U.S.C. § 181.....	31

Agency Decisions

<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. Waco Distribution Ctr. Waco, Texas</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 749 (1997)...	28
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, 913th Air Wing, Willow Grove Air Reserve Station</i> , 57 F.L.R.A. 852 (2002).....	28
<i>SPORT and Dep't of Air Force, Edwards AFB</i> , 68 F.L.R.A. 9 (2014).....	27

Other Authorities

<i>Alexandra Marquez, et al., Firefighters Union IAFF Declines to Endorse a Candidate</i> , NBC NEWS (Oct. 3, 2024)	23
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 796 F.3d 96, 107 (D.C. Cir. 2015).	35
<i>Erich Wagner, VA is Selectively Enforcing Trump's Order Stripping Workers of Union Rights</i> , GOV'T EXEC. (Apr. 18, 2025)	24
<i>Executive Order No. 14,251, Exclusions from Federal Labor-Management Programs</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 14,553 (Mar. 27, 2025).....	4
<i>Executive Order No. 14,343, Further Exclusions from the Federal Labor-Management Relations Program</i> , 90 Fed. Reg. 42,683 (Sept. 3, 2025).....	14
<i>Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Exempts Agencies with Nat'l Sec. Missions from Fed'l Coll. Barg. Requirements</i> (Mar. 27, 2025).....	5, 6, 26
<i>FRATERNAL ORD. OF POLICE, FOP Endorses Trump!</i> , (Sept. 6, 2025).....	23
<i>Hassan Ali Kanu, Trump Moves to Strip Unionization Rights from Most Federal Workers</i> , Politico.com, available at https://www.politico.com/news/2025/03/28/union-rights-federal-workers-donald-trump-00257010 (Mar. 28, 2025).....	4
https://www.uspto.gov/about-us/news-updates/uspto-patent-office-professional-association-sign-new-collective-bargaining (last visited Oct. 16, 2025).....	2

<i>Mandate for Leadership: The Conservative Promise</i> , at 675 (2023), available at https://static.heritage.org/project2025/2025_MandateForLeadership_FULL.pdf	9
NAT'L BOARDER PATROL COUNCIL, <i>About NBPC</i>	24
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175, 191 (2024).....	34, 36, 37
Nat'l Weather Svc., <i>Mission</i> , available at https://www.weather.gov/aprfc/Mission#:~:text=The%20National%20Weather%20Service's%20River,National%20Weather%20Service%20(NWS)	18
<i>National Boarder Patrol Council Endorses President Trump</i> , AM. PRES. PROJECT (Aug, 18, 2025)	24
Order Suspending the Application of Section 1-402 or 1-404 of Executive Order 12,171, 90 Fed. Reg. 16,427 (Apr. 17, 2025)	24
<i>The DOGE Plan to Reform Government</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL, (Nov. 20, 2024) https://www.wsj.com/opinion/musk-and-ramaswamy-the-doge-plan-to-reform-government-supreme-court-guidance-end-executive-power-grab-fa51c020 (Last visited Oct. 16, 2025).....	7
White House, <i>Fact Sheet: Donald J. Trump Exempts Agencies with Nat'l Sec. Missions from Fed'l Coll. Barg. Requirements</i> (Aug. 28, 2025), https://perma.cc/34ME-RPUY ("Aug. 2025 Fact Sheet").....	14, 15, 25
White House, <i>Labor Day, 2025</i> (Sep. 28, 2025), available at, https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/08/labor-day-2025/ (last visited Oct. 16, 2025).....	1
